

# Town of Whitingham

## Transfer Station

### PERMIT AND USE FEES

Per Whitingham Selectboard. Effective July 1, 2018

Annual Permit Fee	\$ 20.00	fee assessed to allow access to facility
Temporary Permit Fee	\$ 20.00	special access granted at Town's discretion
Household trash per 30 gallon bag	\$ 1.50	
Household trash per 55 gallon bag	\$ 3.00	
General Tipping fee	\$ 15.00	per cubic yard
Bicycles without tires	no charge	
Construction/Demolition Debris	\$ 40.00	per cubic yard
Electronics:		
Computers	free	
Monitors	free	
Any device containing a CRT	free	CRT=cathode ray tube
Printers	free	
Televisions	free	
Computer Peripherals	free	e.g. mouse, keyboard, power cord, scanner
Electronics: Other	\$ 1.50	per 10 pounds [e.g. PDA, cell phone, MP3 player, fax machine, telephones, VCR & DVD players, game consoles (Xbox, PlayStation) stereo equip.]
Food Scraps	\$ 10.00	per gallon
Furniture:		
small frame chairs, coffee, end tables	\$ 5.00	each
upholstered-couches, chairs, etc	\$ 12.00	each
Lawn Mowers	no charge	if no tires/emptied of fuels
Leaf and Yard Debris	\$ 10.00	per gallon
Mattresses or Box Springs	\$ 12.00	each (any size)
Metals	no charge	for small items less than 3'x3'x3'
Microwave	no charge	goes into metals container
Propane Tanks	prohibited	
Recycling	free	see list on reverse
Tires / Tires with Rims:		
bicycle	no charge	
passenger/light truck	\$ 2.00	
oversize passenger/light truck	\$ 3.00	
standard truck & commercial	\$ 10.00	
oversize truck	\$ 25.00	
tractor tire less than 300#	\$ 75.00	
Upholstered Furniture	\$ 12.00	each - chairs, couches, related
White Goods - containing freon	\$ 25.00	e.g. Air Conditioner, Dehumidifier, Fridge/Freezer
White Goods / bulky metals	\$ 5.00	e.g. washer, dryer, stove, furnace, water heater
Wooden Pallets	\$ 5.00	each

Annual Stickers (effective September 1 of each year) and punch cards must be purchased at the Town Clerk's Office or at the Transfer Station. One punch on a card is needed to dispose of one 30-gallon bag (up to 40 pounds). Other permitted materials are charged a specific fee listed above or by the cubic yard.

# PLEASE RECYCLE:

We offer dual stream recycling as follows:

**Mixed paper and cardboard:** newspapers (inserts too), junk mail (plastic wrap removed), mixed office paper, magazines, books without hard covers, envelopes (windows okay), phone books, corrugated cardboard, brown paper bags, boxboard (e.g. cereal boxes, pasta boxes, shoe boxes)

**Containers:** glass bottles and jars (lids okay), aluminum cans, steel (tin) cans, plastic bottles and jars (beverage, food, detergent/soap and beauty products), plastics labeled #1 through #7, lids okay, all containers should be rinsed clean.

Annual permit stickers (effective September 1 of each year)  
must be purchased at the Town Clerk's Office or at the Transfer Station

## TOWN CLERK OFFICE HOURS:

Monday through Friday 9am to 2pm

Wednesday evening 5pm to 7pm

First Saturday of each month 9am to 12 noon

## TRANSFER STATION HOURS:

Sunday: 12 noon to 4pm

Tuesday: 9am to 2pm *and* 5pm to 7pm

Thursday: 9am to 2pm

Saturday: 9am to 2pm

*Please see attendant before disposal.*

## HAZARDOUS WASTE IS ONLY ACCEPTED DURING SPECIAL EVENTS

### Flammable Liquids:

Furniture Strippers  
Turpentine  
Spot Removers  
Wood Preservatives

### Pesticides:

Moth balls & flakes  
Insecticides  
Herbicides  
Fungicides

### Household Products:

Drain cleaners  
Toilet bowl cleaners  
Oven cleaners  
Furniture polish  
Fluorescent Bulbs  
Out Dated medicines  
Old Chemistry Sets  
Photographic Chemicals  
Pool Chemicals

### Automobile Products:

Anti-freeze  
Brake fluid  
Waste Oil  
Batteries

Hazardous Waste Collection Events are offered periodically, check with the  
Transfer Station Attendant or the Town Clerk for more information.